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Decision No. 70479 

BEFOR3 tEl;; PUBLIC TJTItITI3S COMMISSIOl'! OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application ) 
of SIGNA!, TRUCKING SERVICE, LTD., ) 
a corporation, for authority to ) 
depart from the rates, rules and-) 
regulations of Minimum- Rate Tariff) 
No.: 2, MiniJ:lum Rate Tariff' .No.5, ) 
a."ld Mlnim'llCl . Rat e Tar 1ff No. 15, .) 
under ,the provisions or City' ) 
ca.rriersr~ Act and of the Highway ) 
Ca:riers r Act. ) 

Applicat10n No. 48226 
. (F1le,d Fe'b;r.uary 3, 1966), 

OPINION AND ORDER 

Applicant operates as a radial highway cocmon, highway 

contract and citY' carrier.1By Decision No. 68825, dated March 30, 
I 

1965, 1n Application No. 47302" it was authori'z{)d to charge \~eh1cle 

UIl.it rates'whlch ar~ less, in vo1u:le or effect, than the min1mu:o. 
" ,I, 

rates otherwise,applica'ble .for the transport~tion of proper1:y':for 

Sears, Roebuck and Co. The authorized rates generally are s:tatcd on' 

hourly, dally or monthly bases. The curren.t. authori ty is scheduled 
. ' 

to expire with Y1.3.rch'31, 1966. 

By this application, authority is sought to' continue the 

ci:.rren"t a:uthoriza. tion for a 'further one-year period, subject to' 

certain increases andmoditic,ltions therein. The hourly ra.tes and 

1 . 
Applicant 'also· operates as a certificated highwo.'y common carrier 
for. the transport~t1on .ot·general cO:ll.'nodities, between Los Angelos 
and' the steamship' wharve,s and d-ocks at Los Angeles Harbor; to!' the 
tra!lS·portation of petroleum and petroleum products' in ~ank truck 
eq,uipmentbetween various pOints; and tor the tr311sp~r·':at1on of . 
motor vehicles between various points. None· of the transportation 
involved in this applica.tion is encompassed '!tlithin the limits of 
the certificated operations. 
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~ll of the ~a11y and monthly vehicle unit rates except those for 

excess trailers and extra converter geo.rs and dollies would be in-

creased as specifically shown in ~ibit A attached to the applica­

tion.2 Applicant pr6poses to rede£1ne the term t'Holi,~~YS It so that 

it will corU"O:1:1 With the definition of that term in Mi.:l1m'll1:l Rate 
'\', 

Tarif'f No.5. 

Applicant states that the proposed increases in rates and 

charges are necessitated by certain increased costs in p~oviding the 

service and give recognition to modification of certain rates, in 

Ydnimu:n Rate Taritt No. 15" which were authorized 'by the Commiss,ion in 

DeciSions Nos. 69283,and 69?56, errect1ve August 1 and November 13, 

1965, respectively. ,Applicant alleges that based upon its experience 

in -performing the ;',transportation herein ir .. volved, it 1s ,satis-

tied it can contit .. 1le to provide the service at the proposedrat,es. 
, , 

It 1s further alleged that such rates are fully compensatory andw111 

allow applicant to: realize a satisfactory profit. 

Revenue and expense data'~': fu:n1shed by applicant indicate 

that the transportation involved has 'been profitable and reasonably 

may 'be expected to be profitable in the future. 

The certificate of zervice shows ths,t a. copy of theappl:t­

cation was 'mailed to California Tr~cking Association on February 2, 

1966. The, applfciati~n was' listed on, the Commission f s Daily CalendAr 

of Februa:ry *~, 19?6~ 'N~ Objecti~n t'o the gra~ting of the'app11catlon 
, '.. " ,'t ' ,." II ," > 

bas been rece1,ve,d'~; '. ' 

2 " " 
Applicant does not require Commission aut'hority to increase the 
rates, 1D.asmuch as it, insofar as th1s proceeding is' concerned, 
is a pemit carrier for which only minimum. rates have- been esta'b­
lished. Authority for the usc of the s.o'lght rates on or after' 
April 1, 1966, is required, however~ inasmuch as the proposed rates 
Will" in SO:::le insta.."lces, be 0.0. a basis d1fforentfrom that ,pre-' 
scribed in the minimum rate orders and below the minimum rates other-
wise ~pp11cable. . 
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In the circucstances, it appears, and the Comm1ss1onf1nds, 

that the proposed_rates, rules and regulations are reasonable and 

consistent with the public interest. A public hearing is not neces­

sary. The Commission concludes that the application should be 

granted.. The author1 tyWillbe made ef1"ecti ve April 1, 1966-, iLl order 
, 

to provide a r1rst-or-the-month date ror those rates which are on eo 

monthly basis. 

IT IS ORDERED th.a t : 

1. Signal ~ruck1ng Service, Ltd., is hereby author1z~d to 

depart from the provisions of. the minimum rate orders otherwise 

applicable to the services which it performs for Sears, Roebuck.and· 

Co. to the extent specifically provided in Appe,ndix' A attached hereto 

and by this reference made a p~1't hereof,. and to assess rates le'ss 

than the minioum rates otherwise applicable for such services cut not 

less than the rates set forth in and subject to the condi t1ons'- show 

in said Appe:ldix A .. 

2. The authority herein granted shall,on and after April 

1, 1966, supersede the author 1 ty granted by Decision No. 68825 and' 

shall expire wi th ~1arch 31, 1967 •. 

This order shall become effective April 1, 1966. 

Dated at San FranCisco, California, this d.l ".,~ dayot 

March, 1966. 

" v ". 
. " ~ ..... . :;tI':,i .. • • 

'" 
-~ ~ .. tIti_.-.:.. 

~ 

; ',! ,.. I. '~2 • ~ 

• • ~, 
~ 

~ 
. " ., •• 

-3-



e 
A. 48226 - hh 

APPENDIX .I .. TO, DECISIO~T NO. 70479 

Min1m.Ul'll rates,. ru1e3, and reguletions applicable .to thetranspor­
tation of property by Signal Trucking S{)rV1ee, Ltd.,,' tor Sears, 
R¢eb\lck and Co·;. . , 

(0 ) 

(0) 

(d) 

Rates apply only fo:r the tra.nsport~tion of property, . 
regardless of classificat1o%?-, on 'behalf of Soars,' Roebuck 
and C('J. The ra. tea hore1nsha.ll not "co o.pp11ca"C-le .. to 
SZJ:y tro.nzportat10n S1p;nc.l Trucking Service, Ltc1.· is Author­
ized to perform a: a certificated highway common carrier. 

Rates are sub·jec't to Items No. 10, 40, and 'SO - 51 (a),- (b'), '.' 
(c), (e), (t), (g), and (k) Seriesof'·Y.I1nimum Rate Tar1tt. ' 
No,. l$ (APpendix D to ':Cec1sion No .. 65072 in Case No.S43Z) • 

. , , 

Rates are subject to an additional charge at the rate, ,ot 
$$ .. ?7 per ~,. per hour ... m1n1mi.Wl cM,rgo t.2'.90, ,whcncs.n1er i 

r~r..isb.es help in D.dd:!. t10n to the cJrlver... Thet1me tor 
computing the add1 t1onal, charge shall be not lC3sthan .' 
the actual time in, minute~ the helper or helpers or.o·engs.ged .' 
in pertorming the sox-vic·os. The tot31 time $'0 cOZTlput~d, shall 
be converted 1:r.to, .hour:: and tractions th,ereo'!. Fract1'on!l, of. 
an ho\.U"" ohall 0'0 determined in o.ceord·snee w1 th the following" 
table: ',' . 

. ," .' . , ; " 

Leos tb.a.n 8 m1nut03..:--------------------------~------~,~-om1:t. . 
8 ndnu.teo or more but loss than 23 minu.tes shall be 1/4 hour. 

23'minut43s or:mo:oebut, loss than 38 minu.tesshallbel/Z·:'our .. 
38 minute:. or more but less than S3 minutes' shellb,c .3/4 hour'. 
S3 minutes or (aore shall be 1 liour.. . 

Signal Trucki:c.gServ1ce, Ltc .. shall issue" for es~h vehicl.e 
~:l1shed, a sh1pp1n~ oO¢.u:m.ent eonte,1n1ng a eert1!i:c.o.tion 
that dl.lr1ng the period eo,vered by tho document the vohicle 
was oper:l.ted only in transporta.tion servioe for-which rates 
are herein provided (or tIlll explanation of other operations" 
wi th reference to shipping docu.'7J.onts covering) i showing, . 
rates and eht:trges asse::sed; and con to.1n1ng all such informa­
tion respeetmg each ot the ,tactors entering into the C01'l1-' 

putat1~n ot t1?-o ch.arge:! o.s may "co necessary to 'Verity the . 
lawt'l.1.JJiess ot ,tho, charges assessed. Signal 'rrueld.:lg Service" 
Ltd .,' shall retain and preserve tl copy of eo.ch o1J.chshipping 
doclm1ont .. subject, to the Commission's 1nspe-ct10n, tor ti. 
peri,od, or not leos thGlltlree '( 3) years tr(j'm. the date, of 
1 ts issuance. 

-1-



e 
A .. 48226 - hh 

Hourly Rates 

Weight in Po uno 3 
,. 

2$0 or less ; 
Over 2$0 but not over 2,500 
Over 2?$OO 'but not over 5,000 
Over $, 000 'but not over 8,000 
Over 8? 000 but not over 12,000 
Over l2,000 bu.t not over· ·20,000 
<ner 20,.000 bu~not ov~ 30,.000 
OV~ 30,00.0 

Re.t~ in Cents· 
pe~ Hour· 

87, 
101+0· 
1065 
1095 
1110 
122, 
1305' 
11+55' 

M.1ri1ml.m1 Chargo . 
in Cents 

875 
1040'. 
1065· 
1095 
1110· 
122',,: 
13.05'·· 
11+",· 

~ote ·1. -- Weight in potlnds .1s the ,c;reatest (heav1e:::.t) gros!) 
we1ght or·the proper~ tran~ported 'by .the unit ot carrier's· 
eqU1pment ~.t, one time during a single transaction.. No allcW'tulce 
shall be :mad() tor weight o:teontainers. 

Note 2. -- Ca:) Tho total .ot the loading, unloading snd driving '. 
t1mecomp'llud. from the arrival of carrier f:J equ1p%!).¢nt. at po1nt ot 
origin, or t~nt pOint of origin when more than: one p~1nto! . . 
origin is involved, to the tim.e u.'"'l.load1ng is comp~etcQ: at poi...""lt ,. 
of destination? or last point of dostination whonXl'lOre than one 
point of de:t1na.t1~n is involved, subject to paragraph. (b) b.ore­
ot, shall 'be u:od to com:pu.t~ ehargo·s. 

'(0) In comput1n~ tim.e under thebas1s outlinc.d in . 
porag:raph (8) hereof the various time factors sb.3.l1 bo nc·t less 
than the e.etua.l time involved in minutes ... Attor tho total time 
has 'o~en determined. under the prOVisions of p::trsg:rapl'l (a) hereof 1 

it shall 'oceonverted ~to hO~D and trp.ct1ons thereot. Fract10ns 
ot an hour ~~ll be doterm1ned in accordcnee with the following 
table: 

toss than 8 m1nu.tos .;. ___ . ______ .- - - - - - - - omit. 
8 m:tnutes or· m.or'o but l.ess than 23' minutes sh.a.ll 'be 1/4 hour. 

23 rn.1n'lltes or mor-e ou.t,·less· than 38 minutes shall 00 .. 1/2: hour .. 
38 IIl1nutosor more· but less than $3 ro1nutcs· sb.4l1'b~ 314·b,ow:- ~. 
S3m1nut~: or more shall ~'e 1 hour .. 

. . Note '3.--:Betweeri ,the hours: of 6:00· P.M. and 7:00 A.H., and on 
Sat.urd.a.ys 1. -Sundays .and the holidays' ot i11ashington' $, Birthday, 
!1emorial lJay and ,December 24th, *a.s defined in Item No. 10, an 
add'itional charge at thQ rate o! $3.00 per hour (or traction 
thereof) sh~ll be ·asseszed •.. On all other holidays, *as defined 
in Item No .. 10, *an additional chaX'ge of $6.00 per hour- (or 

.. fraction there-of) shall·be asse~sed. 

* As provided in Item No·. 10 or· Hin1J:um R.o.tc TarirrNo .. ' 5. 
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MONTHLY AND DAILY RATES 

1. 

Type of Carrier r·s Monthly Unit 
l'Lctor Powe:r:: EquiPment vehit~) 'R~t~ 

Truck· without trailer (2) 

2. 
Daily Vehicle 
Unit Rates for 
Saturday and 
Stlpdi-l¥ . 

3· 
Daily Vehicle 
Unit Rate 'tor 

Hglic1:z.yS 

12 feet and over (1), (4) (3)' (4) 
$53· 73 $70.53· $70··54 2 axle flat or 'van $1,093-:00 

Tractor Gas 2 axle Tare (10) 
vle:tght-SOOO'lbs ~ or less 
Trailer or Semi-Trailer 
under 28 ,ft. length' 

Tractor Gas -2 axle 

(1) 
$1,112.00 

Tare We'1ght 'over, 8000 'lbs • 
(Doubles) Trailer Vans 
'U.."'lder 28; ft.', length, ' ' 
With converter gears, (1) 
dollies - $1,352.00 

$70;.$1+. 

$73.66 

cotm.rn NQ'MBER 4. 5. 6. z. 
Rates for Rates for 

Type of Carrier's 
Motor Pow~r Eoulnrnqnt 

Charge Premium Pay Premium Pay 
Per Hours & Ex- Saturday 

Rates tor 
Premium Pay 
Hours· for 
HOJ.1 cl5!Xs Mi le c~s$ivq How"s ans? Sundar 

(9) 
Truck Without trailer (2) 
12:f'eet, and over 
2axJ.e flat, or van 15 ' 

(3) (4) (3), (4)'" 
$6.45 " $9.47 $9.47 $12'.,56:,$12.:5'~' 

Tractor Gas·, 2 axle Ta.re (10)' 
Weight 8000 ,lbs .or less 
Trai,ler orSemi-Tra:tler: 
und¢r2S, :f't~ length ' 18 ' . $6:.45 ' , $12 .. ,S' 

Tra.ctor Gas ";2 axle ' 
Tare, W~igb.t,'. over ",SOOO ''l'bs... ' 
(Doubles.) Tr.ailerVans ' 
under 28', ,ft., leng:th, ' 
wi th c'onvertc;t: g~ars', . 
dollies " 18 $6,.64' $9, .. 84 $12.98 ' 

COLUMN NUHBER S", 9. 1O. 11. 12. 
Monthly X,zonthly 

Daily Weekly Trailer Trailer Extra 
Trailer' Trailer Rate Rate' Converter Gears,' ' 
R::lte ~~2 R~t~ ~Z)- ~ ~2 ~22 DS2~ lj.~:i: ' 

$$·38 $26.8,8 $88.15 $111.l5 $20.00 

Footnote (a) Subject to Notes 1 and. 2 
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FOOTNOTES: 

(l) Exclu:l1ve of Saturc3ays, Sunc3o.ys, tlnO E'olidays 

(2) Additional chftrge of ~1.50 per ca.y it truck 
1: loaded to' exceed .10,SOO l'bs. any time 
dur1ng th.e day. 

(3) lr\l,~k les: than 10,$00 l'bs .. load 

(4) ~~k 10,$00" pound load or over 

(5) Tx-a11er- Van or" flat uncler 28" it. length 

(.6) I'railex- - Von or ;tls. t over 28 ft .. l~n;;th 

(7) Trailers - Van or flat· (we"ekly rete) 

(8) Tx-ailers - Van or flat (daily·ra.te) 

(9) Rates in conts per mile to"be a.dded. to Column 1 rs.t()s" 
when the 'i.mi t 0 f e arr1 er f s eq u1 pm.ent 1 S 0 pCI"'13. t~d in 
excess 0'£1,0$0 miles per month. 

(10) Tractors may .at times 'be operated w1'th semi­
t:-ailers over 28 ft. in. length wl'lon su.ch trailer" 
are rat~d under the provisions of Column 11" 

Note 1 -- Except as otherwise prOVided, rates: are limited 
to 8 hours service out or 9' consecutive hour: 
per. day. For operations in excess o·f. these 
lim1tat1ons, add rates provided, as applicable,. 
1n Coluxrn Nos. S, 6-, or 7. . 

Note 2 -- A:n aeditional charge of $11.0, permontb. shall 
be :made tor each unit ot co.rr1e~ t s equipment 
that 13 equ1ppeo with a power-11ft- gate •. 

(End or Appendix A) 
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